Programme on behalf

Networking managed in partnership by project partners
EUROPARC Federation, Eurosite and
European Landowners Organization (ELO)

Natura 2000 }‘ . Natura 2000 Networking Programme

of the European

Commission Kozjanski

park

Natura 2000 management in Slovenia

Workshop report

NATURA 2000- Searching for the Appropriate Development Strategy

Introduction / Background

The workshop was held in the Kozjanski park — a regional park in southeast Slovenia,
which is member of the EUROPARC Federation. One part of the workshop was held in
the proposed protected landscape park, Radensko polje near Ljubljana — the capital city
of Slovenia. Both areas are listed as Natura 2000 sites.

The workshop format included presentations, group discussions and site visits.

The target audience included stakeholders from two Natura 2000 sites (where the
workshop was held) and protected area staff (from across Slovenia).

A list of participants can be found on page 5 of this report. The range of stakeholders
participating in the workshop were: landowners, farmers, foresters, site managers, local
communities, tourist boards, agricultural advice service, local environmental NGOs and
teachers;

Representatives from the Ministry for the Environment, which is responsible for Natura
2000, as well the local communities were present. While the previously mentioned groups
of stakeholders (see bullet point above) were represented, participants from the private
sector did not attend. However, as both sites are located in rural areas, private
enterprises are under-represented anyway.

The final part of the workshop included the so-called “Apple festival” in the Kozjanski
regional park. Some Government representatives (2 state secretaries) and even
representatives from the Parliament (three members from Slovene Parliament) attended
the final part of the workshop during the “Apple festival”.

Purpose of Workshop & Expected Outcomes

The main purpose of the workshop was to introduce Natura 2000 issues to different
stakeholders, to inform them and the protected area staff about the current situation
regarding Natura 2000 in Slovenia and finally to present the best practise examples from
Slovenian protected areas. An excellent case study about managing Natura 2000 sites in
Austria was an important addition to the workshop.

The original programme in Slovene language is an annex to this report (sent by post).



A summary programme in English is as follows:

| 11.10.2007
= 19,00 participants’ arrival to Kozjanski park, informal dinner
| 12.10.2007
= 9,30 welcome speech of the Kozjanski park director Mr. Trost
2 9,40 — 10,00 Mr. Solar (EUROPARC council member): Presentation of the Europarc
Federation and the NNP project
= 10,00 — 10,30 Mr. Skoberne (Ministry for environment): Actual Natura 2000 situation
in Slovenia
= 10,30 — 10,50 Mr. Wieser: Experiences of a Natura 2000 manager in Austria
= 10,50 — 11,10 Mr. Grabrijan (ELO): Landowner and protected area (Natura 2000 site)
manager
= 11,10 — 11,30 discussion
& 12,30 field visit Radensko polje
& 14,00 — best practice examples from various Slovenian protected areas, field visit
& 17,00 — return to Kozjanski park
= 18,30/19,00 — common dinner with local majors
13.10.2007

& 9,00 — field visits in Kozjanski park, presentation of LIFE projects
= 11,30 group discussion, summaries and conclusions

= 12,30 presentation at “Apple festival”

Slovenia is a new (since 2004) EU member state and it has an extremely high (approx.
35 %) percentage of its area under Natura 2000 designation. Natura 2000 is quite a new
issue in the field of nature conservation in Slovenia. At the same time protected areas in
Slovenia have a long tradition and quite a good acceptance among the public. Natura
2000 in protected areas is a new phenomenon where the public and other stakeholders
see a lot of “threats”. The main objective of the workshop was to present the best practice
experiences and benefits of Natura 2000 sites to different stakeholders. Expertise
exchange among protected areas managers was also an important aspect of the
workshop. Common work or networking between protected areas in Slovenia and
involving various stakeholders were the main workshop objectives, which we successfully
reached.

We had two hosts. The main host — the Kozjanski regional park — has a long tradition in
the protection and conservation of the natural and cultural landscape. The park is a
Natura 2000 site, and even before its designation, park members have been successfully
running a LIFE project. From the early beginning, the park has been the only one site in
Slovenia where we can observe ‘“life after LIFE” in managing Natura 2000. Hosting the
workshop and showing us the results was recognition of their proper management for the
Kozjanski Park. It also encouraged and helped the park to work even better with different
levels of stakeholders. The other host — the proposed Landscape park Radensko polje —
is considered a new challenge for nature conservation. This small-scale protected area is
built on the base of “public — private” partnership where landowners, local NGOs, local
communities and the state are involved. Such an integrated approach is a very good base
for future cooperation in managing the protected area.




Results - key points arising during the workshop

Protected areas and Natura 2000 sites supply a challenge and opportunity for site
managers and stakeholders.

Natura 2000 sites add additional values but also additional responsibilities for protected
area management.

Protected areas are one of the best tools for managing Natura 2000.

A wide approach and the involvement of full range of stakeholders ensure successful
management of Natura 2000.

Natura 2000 designation in Slovenia involved a “top down” approach and now the
management and “life” of Natura 2000 sites should be developed “bottom up”.

Conclusions and further action

Participants and observers very warmly welcomed the idea, programme and execution of
the workshop in the frame of the NNP.

Natura 2000 is a government objective. The Ministry for Environment recognises the NNP
initiative and the parks’ involvement in managing Natura 2000.

Protected area managers see the challenge and benefits of Natura 2000 but they
appealed to the government to prepare an operational programme for managing Natura
2000 in Slovenia where the parks’ roles and tasks should be clarified.

Protected area network in Slovenia will continue with exchange of experiences in
managing Natura 2000.

Involving stakeholders and communication with the public is the key issue for successfully
managing Natura 2000.

Contact details of workshop host

Kozjanski park, Podsreda 45, 3257 Podsreda, Slovenia
e-mail: kozjanski-park@kp.gov.si
website: www.kozjanski-park.si

CENTER Grajski vrt BoStanj d.o.o., Krajinski park Radensko polje - v ustanavljanju,
Veliko Mlagevo 59, 1290 Grosuplje
website: www.grajski-vrt.si, www.radenskopolje.si




Contact details of workshop participants

NAME SURNAME | ORGANISATION E-MAIL PHONE
1 Boris Grabrijan KPK boris.grabrijan@bfro.uni-lj.si 041 366 501
2 | Kristjan Malaci¢ JZKPG kristian.malacic@goricko.info 041 670 956
3 Matej Tajnikar matej.tajnikar@gmail.com
4 | Lara Kastelic TD Bostanj larakastelic@yahoo.com 031 231 681
5 | Ivanka Sircelj - TD Bostanj 017873 674
Znidarsi¢
6 | Alenka Mencinger Triglavski narodni alenka.mencinger@tnp.gov.si 40578 02 28
park
7 | Peter Skoberne MOP peter.skoberne@gov.si 01 309 45 62
8 | Tatjana Pevec KGZS - Zavod MB tatiana.pevec@ce.kgzs.si 041817 116
9 | Milena Kranjc KGZS - Zavod MB milena.kranjc@ce.kgzs.si 038183043
10 | Martina Ploj KGZS - Zavod MB martina.plos@kmetijski-zavod.si | 02 228 49 19
11 | Irena Merc KGZS - Zavod MB irena.merc@kmetijski-zavod.si 02 228 49 49
12 | Marjana | Gradi$¢ek KGZS - Zavod CE marija.gradiscek@ce.kgzs.si 038 183 042
13 | Nevenka | Mulg Zavod EkoAlt nevenka.mulg@siol.net 041 733 287
Vinodol
14 | Marjana | Kos Zavod EkoAlt marjana@ekoalt.org 040 99 22 64
Vinodol
15 | Darko Anzicek Obcina Krsko darko.anzicek@krsko.si 07 498 13 00
16 | Stanka De$nik JZ KPG stanka.desnik@siol.net 03 351 149
17 | Bernard | Wieser LEiV bernard.wieser@utanet.at 0043 666 191
93 46
18 | Anica Stuklj
19 | Vesna Zakonjsek Kozjanski park vesna.zakonjsek@kp.gov.si 038007114
20 | Martin Solar TNP martin.solar@tnp.gov.si 041 627 891
21 | Ivo Trost Kozjanski park ivo.trost@kp.gov.si 041674 583
22 | Bernard | Gor$ak Kozjanski park bernard.gorsak@kp.gov.si 041 850 835
23 | Toncka | Jankovi¢ JZ KP Kolpa toncka.jankovic@siol.net 041 622 877
24 | Anita Golobi¢ JZ KP Kolpa
Prosenjak
25 | Leon Kebe Notranjski regijski leon.kebe@guest.arnes.si 031 655 993
park
26 | Du$an Plut FF dusan plut@t-2.net
27 | Barbara | Lampi¢ FF barbara.lampic@ff.uni-lj.si 012411258
28 | Toni Gruden turisti¢ni vodnik dulepoz@gmail.com 040 215 746
29 | Olga Gruden TD Kopanj olga.gruden@guest.arnes.si 051 262 707
30 | Fran Krampelj TD Bostanj 031919 039
31 | Ana Pavcic KSS enota kss.grosuple@lijkgzs.si 041 310 167
Grosuple
32 | Jelka Kogovsek Obcina Grosuple jelka.kogovsek@ob.grosuplie.si | 031 655 590
33 | Avgust Lenar Logarska dolina logarska@siol.net 041 766 098
d.o.o.
34 | Tina Mikus Grajski vrt Bostanj tina.mikus@gmail.com 040 655 797
35 | Jure Dobravec Triglavski narodni jurij.dobravec@tnp.gov.si
park

Relevant background papers

* All presentations were prepared in PowerPoint format and they are except one in
Slovenian language. The files are very large due to the pictures. If necessary, we can
provide paper copies of all presentations.
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Annexes

* Pictures

* Original participants list

* Original workshop programme (in Slovene)
*  Programme of Apple festival



